last two quarters. As a result, we expect EBITDA margin of 9.0%-9.5% for 2023. The company's
wide geographic diversification with solid results expected at its North American and European
operations this year should offset the impact of Brazil's weaker demand for commercial
vehicles. The outlook also incorporates our view that Iochpe will continue to improve its
liquidity, extending its maturity profile and paying down debt.

Downside scenario
We could revise the outlook to stable in the next 12 months if the company's profitability and
cash flows weaken, leading to higher leverage than our base-case expectations. This would
likely be a result of tougher industry dynamics with further auto manufacturing stoppages
around the globe, lower demand, higher inflationary pressures on costs and expenses, and
greater energy costs in Europe. In this scenario, we expect Iochpe to post debt to EBITDA
consistently close to 3.5x and negative free operating cash flows (FOCF).

Upside scenario
We could raise the ratings in the next 6-12 months if profitability rises and cash flows
strengthen, with North American and European operations' results compensating for weaker
results in Brazil amid lower interest expenses due to debt reduction. In this scenario, we expect
debt to EBITDA of about 2.5x in 2023 and close to 2.0x in 2024, and FOCF to debt of 10%-15%.

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect May 31, 2023   2

Iochpe-Maxion S.A.

Key Metrics

Iochpe-Maxion S.A.--Key Metrics*

Mil. R$ 2021a 2022a 2023e 2024f 2025f

Revenue
13,688.4 16,947.9

16,000-
16,300

17,000-
17,500

18,500-
19,000

EBITDA
1,551.5 1,656.4

1,400-
1,600

1,600-
1,800

2,000-
2,200

EBITDA margin (%)  11.3 9.8 9-10 10-11 10-11

Funds from operations (FFO)
1,063.4 958.4 900-1,000

1,150-
1,250

1,500-
1,600

Capital expenditure 485 488.6 420-480 500-550 600-650

Free operating cash flow (FOCF)  534.5  1,390.0  250-350 500-600 700-800

Debt, adjusted
4,904.2 4,542.3

4,300-
4,600

4,300-
4,600

4,300-
4,600

Debt to EBITDA (x)  3.2 2.7 3.0-3.5 2.0-3.0 2.0-2.5

FFO to debt (%)  21.7 21.1 20-25 25-30 30-35

FOCF to debt (%)  10.9 30.6 5-10 10-15 15-20

EBITDA interest coverage (x)  5.3  3.1 2.5-3.0 3.5-4.0 5.0-5.5

*All figures adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. a--Actual. e--Estimate. f--Forecast.

Financial Summary

Iochpe-Maxion S.A.--Financial Summary
Period ending Dec-31-2017 Dec-31-2018 Dec-31-2019 Dec-31-2020 Dec-31-2021 Dec-31-2022

Reporting period 2017a 2018a 2019a 2020a 2021a 2022a

Display currency (mil.) R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Revenues 7,488 9,616 10,016 8,761 13,688 16,948

EBITDA 874 1,100 1,043 414 1,551 1,656

Funds from operations (FFO) 553 745 737 156 1,063 958

Interest expense 215 192 173 205 293 528

Cash interest paid 225 179 174 163 282 443

Operating cash flow (OCF) 315 640 658 113 1,020 1,879

Capital expenditure 237 471 484 336 485 489

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) 78 169 174 (223) 535 1,390

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect May 31, 2023   3

Iochpe-Maxion S.A.

Iochpe-Maxion S.A.--Financial Summary
Discretionary cash flow (DCF) 63 120 62 (369) 369 1,142

Cash and short-term investments 543 487 646 1,605 1,088 2,287

Gross available cash 543 487 646 1,605 1,088 2,287

Debt 2,653 2,746 2,849 3,983 4,904 4,542

Common equity 2,631 3,199 3,497 3,803 4,398 4,293

Adjusted ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 11.7 11.4 10.4 4.7 11.3 9.8

Return on capital (%) 7.9 11.8 9.9 (2.3) 12.0 13.9

EBITDA interest coverage (x) 4.1 5.7 6.0 2.0 5.3 3.1

FFO cash interest coverage (x) 3.5 5.2 5.2 2.0 4.8 3.2

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.0 2.5 2.7 9.6 3.2 2.7

FFO/debt (%) 20.9 27.1 25.9 3.9 21.7 21.1

OCF/debt (%) 11.9 23.3 23.1 2.8 20.8 41.4

FOCF/debt (%) 2.9 6.2 6.1 (5.6) 10.9 30.6

DCF/debt (%) 2.4 4.4 2.2 (9.3) 7.5 25.1

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Environmental factors are a moderately negative consideration in our credit rating analysis of
Iochpe. This is because the global automotive industry is significantly exposed to environmental
risks, given that electrification and the transition to CO2-neutral mobility are disruptive forces
that will shape the industry. In Europe and North America, regulatory rules are well advanced for
light vehicles, but those for heavy vehicles will be implemented in the long term. Given
significant exposure to both regions and significant exposure to light vehicles, Iochpe has been